

March 21, 2024 Web 2024-5

MGEX Rulebook Update

The following updates have been made to the MGEX Rulebook:

Chapters/Section	Citation	Purpose
Bylaws	7.12.	Bylaw added in relation to the
		formation of the Risk
		Management Committee.
Chapter 3	3.1.16.	Rule added to codify the
		exchange's authority to
		enforce contracts pursuant to
		CFTC Regulation 38.6.

These changes are available on the MGEX website at www.miaxglobal.com:

- 1. Click on "Our Markets"
- 2. Scroll down to "U.S. Futures" and click on "Rulebook" for the latest version of the MGEX Rulebook

If you have any questions or problems accessing the MGEX Rulebook, please contact me at (612) 321-7169 or lcarlson@miaxglobal.com.

Sincerely,

Layne G. Carlson, Secretary

Tayn G. (

AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS

7.12. RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.

There shall be established a Committee of the Exchange to be known as the Risk Management Committee. Its composition shall include representatives of Clearing Members and representatives of customers of Clearing Members. The Committee shall have the duties and powers as described and required in CFTC Regulations, including but not limited to Core Principle O described in 17 CFR Part 39, and internal policies.

CHAPTER 3. TRADING RULES

3.1.16. ENFORCEABILITY OF CONTRACTS.

An agreement, contract or transaction entered into on or pursuant to the MGEX Rules shall not be void, voidable, subject to rescission or otherwise invalidated or rendered unenforceable as a result of:

- A. a violation by the Exchange of the provisions of section 5 of the CEA or Part 38 of the CFTC Regulations; or
- B. any Commission proceeding to alter or supplement a rule, term or condition under section 8a(7) of the CEA, to declare an emergency under section 8a(9) of the CEA, or any other proceeding the effect of which is to alter, supplement, or require the Exchange to adopt a specific term or condition, trading rule or procedure, or to take or refrain from taking a specific action.